

Legal and Regulatory Information

Legal Considerations

This product can be regulated by laws that vary from country to country. Check the laws in your local region before using it.

Disclaimer

Every care has been taken in the preparation of this document. Please contact us through the following contact information of any inaccuracies or omissions. ISEFY shall not be held responsible for any technical or typographical errors and reserves the right to make changes to the product and manuals without prior notice. ISEFY makes no warranty of any kind with regard to the material contained within this document, including, but not limited to, the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. ISEFY shall not be liable or responsible for incidental or consequential damages in connection with the furnishing, performance or use of this material. This product is only to be used for its intended purpose.

Intellectual Property Rights

ISEFY retains all intellectual property rights relating to technology embodied in the product described in this document.

Equipment Modifications

This equipment must be installed and used in strict accordance with the instructions given in the user documentation. This equipment contains no user-serviceable components. Unauthorized equipment changes or modifications will invalidate all applicable regulatory certifications and approvals.

Trademark Acknowledgments



ISEFY is the registered trademark or trademark application of ISEFY in various jurisdictions. All other company names and products are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective companies.

Regulatory Information

Canada Regulatory Compliance

(Only for products sold in Canada)

ICES-003

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause interference.

(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil contient des émetteur(s)/récepteur(s) exemptés de licence qui sont conformes aux RSS(s) exemptés de licence d'innovation, sciences et développement économique Canada. Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) Cet appareil ne peut pas causer d'interférences.

(2) Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence, y compris les interférences qui peuvent causer un fonctionnement indésirable de l'appareil.

USA Regulatory Compliance

FCC

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference.

(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Attention that changes or modification not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Note: This product has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This product generates, uses, and can radiate

radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this product does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

RF exposure warning

(Only for the product has RF communication function)

This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance 20cm between the radiator and your body.

Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé à une distance minimale de 20 cm entre le radiateur et votre corps.

Under Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for the transmitter by Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's. To reduce potential radio interference to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be so chosen that the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that necessary for successful communication.

Conformément à la réglementation d'innovation, sciences et développement économique Canada, le présent émetteur radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal (ou inférieur) approuvé pour l'émetteur par Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada. Dans le but de réduire les risques de brouillage radioélectrique à l'intention des autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas l'intensité nécessaire à l'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.

The following safety guide is only applicable to products which support 5 GHz Wi-Fi.

The device for operation in the band 5150-5250 MHz is only for indoor use to reduce the potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems.

Les dispositifs fonctionnant dans la bande 5150-5250 MHz sont réservés uniquement pour une utilisation à l'intérieur afin de réduire les risques de brouillage préjudiciable aux systèmes de satellites mobiles utilisant les mêmes canaux.

Batteries

Correct disposal of batteries in this product



This marking on the battery indicates that the batteries in this product should not be disposed of with other household waste at the end of their working life. Where marked, the chemical symbols Hg, Cd or Pb indicate that the battery contains mercury, cadmium or lead above the reference levels in Directive 2006/66/EC and its amending Directive 2013/56/EU. If batteries are not properly disposed of, these substances can cause harm to human health or the environment.



CAUTION

Do not ingest battery. Chemical Burn Hazard.

This product contains a coin cell battery. If the coin cell battery is swallowed, it can cause severe internal burns in just 2 hours and can lead to death.

Keep new and used batteries away from children.

If the battery compartment does not close securely, stop using the product and keep it away from children.

If you think batteries might have been swallowed or placed inside any part of the body, seek immediate medical attention.



CAUTION

Risk of explosion if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type.

Do not throw or immerse into water, heat to more than 100°C (212°F), repair or disassemble, leave in an extremely low air pressure environment or extremely high-temperature environment, crush, puncture, cut or incinerate.

Dispose of the battery as required by local ordinances or regulations.

Safety

The product complies with IEC/UL 60950-1, Information Technology Equipment – Safety – Part 1: General Requirements; or complies with IEC/EN/UL 62368-1, Audio/video, information and communication technology equipment – Part 1: Safety requirements.

If the power supply to the product is from external power adaptor without connecting to AC Mains, and the product is not shipped with power adaptor, customers are required to use the external power adaptor that must fulfill the requirements for Safety Extra Low Voltage (SELV) and Limited Power Source (LPS).

Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) statements

Disposal and Recycling

When this product has reached the end of its useful life, dispose of it according to local laws and regulations. For information about your nearest designated collection point, contact your local authority responsible for waste disposal. In accordance with local legislation, penalties may be applicable for incorrect disposal of this waste.



■ This symbol means that the product shall not be disposed of together with household or commercial waste. Directive 2012/19/EU on waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE) is applicable in the European Union member states. To prevent potential harm to human health and the environment, the product must be disposed of in an approved and environmentally safe recycling process. For information about your nearest designated collection point, contact your local authority responsible for waste disposal. Businesses should contact the product supplier for information about how to dispose of this product correctly.

Privacy Protection Notice

As the device user or possible data controller, you might collect personal data of others such as face, fingerprints, car plate number, Email address, phone number, GPS and so on. You need to be in compliance with the local privacy protection laws and regulations to protect the legitimate rights and interests of other people by implementing measures, including but not limited to: providing clear and visible identification to inform data subject the existence of surveillance area and providing related contact.

About the Manual

- The manual is for reference only. If there is inconsistency between the manual and the actual product, the actual product shall prevail.
- We are not liable for any loss caused by the operations that do not comply with the manual.
- The manual would be updated according to the latest laws and regulations of related jurisdictions. For detailed information, refer to the paper manual, CD-ROM, QR code or our official website. If there is inconsistency between paper manual and the electronic version, the electronic version shall prevail.
- All the designs and software are subject to change without prior written notice. The product updates might cause some differences between the actual product and the manual. Please contact the customer service for the latest program and supplementary documentation.
- There still might be deviation in technical data, functions and operations description, or errors in print. If there is any doubt or dispute, we reserve the right of final explanation.
- Upgrade the reader software or try other mainstream reader software if the manual (in PDF format) cannot be opened.
- All trademarks, registered trademarks and the company names in the manual are the properties of their respective owners.
- Please visit our website, contact the supplier or customer service if there is any problem occurring when using the device.
- If there is any uncertainty or controversy, we reserve the right of final explanation.

English

Important Safeguards and Warnings

This Chapter describes the contents covering proper handling of the device, hazard prevention, and prevention of property damage. Read these contents carefully before using the device, comply with them when using, and keep it well for future reference.

Safety Instructions

The following categorized signal words with defined meaning might appear in the manual.

Signal Words	Meaning
 DANGER	Indicates a high potential hazard which, if not avoided, will result in death or serious injury.
 WARNING	Indicates a medium or low potential hazard which, if not avoided, could result in slight or moderate injury.
 CAUTION	Indicates a potential risk which, if not avoided, could result in property damage, data loss, lower performance, or unpredictable result.
 TIPS	Provides methods to help you solve a problem or save you time.
 NOTE	Provides additional information as the emphasis and supplement to the text.

Safety Requirement

- Abide by local electrical safety standards to ensure that the voltage is stable and complies with the power supply requirement of the device.
- Transport, use, and store the device under the allowed humidity and temperature conditions. Refer to the corresponding technical specifications of device for specific working temperature and humidity.
- Do not place the device in a location exposed to dampness, dust, extreme hot or cold, strong electronic radiation, or unstable lighting conditions.
- Do not install the device in a place near the heat source, such as radiator, heater, furnace, or other heat generating device to avoid fire.
- Prevent liquid from flowing into the device to avoid damage to internal components.
- Install the device horizontally or install on the stable place to prevent it from falling.
- Install the device in a well-ventilated place, and do not block the ventilation of the device.
- Do not disassemble the device arbitrarily.
- Avoid heavy stress, violent vibration, and soaking during during transportation, storage, and installation. Complete package is necessary during the transportation.
- Use the factory package or the equivalent for transportation.



WARNING

- Risk of explosion if the battery is incorrectly replaced.
- Replace only with an identical battery or a battery which is recommended by ISEFY.
- Dispose of used batteries according to local regulations or the battery manufacturer's instructions.

Français

Précautions et avertissements importants

Le contenu de ce chapitre aborde la bonne manipulation de l'appareil, la prévention des risques et la prévention des dommages matériels. Lisez ce contenu soigneusement avant d'utiliser l'appareil, respectez-le lorsque vous l'utilisez, et conservez-le pour vous y référer ultérieurement.

Précautions d'emploi

Les mentions d'avertissement catégorisées suivantes ayant un sens défini sont susceptibles d'apparaître dans le manuel.

Mentions d'avertissement	Signification
 DANGER	Indique un danger à risque élevé qui entraînera la mort ou des blessures graves si les instructions données ne sont pas respectées.
 AVERTISSEMENT	Indique une situation moyennement ou faiblement dangereuse qui entraînera des blessures faibles ou modérées si les instructions données ne sont pas respectées.

Mentions d'avertissement	Signification
 AVERTISSEMENT	Indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui pourra entraîner des dommages de la propriété, des pertes de données, une performance moindre ou des résultats imprévisibles, si les instructions données ne sont pas respectées.
 ASTUCES	Fournit des instructions qui vous permettront de résoudre un problème ou de vous faire gagner du temps.
 REMARQUE	Fournit des informations supplémentaires pour mettre en évidence et compléter le texte.

Exigences de sécurité

- Respectez les normes de sécurité électrique locales pour vous assurer que la tension est stable et conforme aux exigences d'alimentation de l'appareil.
- Transportez, utilisez et stockez l'appareil dans les conditions d'humidité et de température autorisées. Consultez les spécifications techniques correspondantes de l'appareil pour connaître la température et l'humidité de fonctionnement spécifiques.
- Ne placez pas l'appareil dans un lieu exposé à l'humidité, à la poussière, à une chaleur ou un froid extrême, à de forts rayonnements électroniques, ou à des conditions d'éclairage instables.
- N'installez pas l'appareil près d'une source de chaleur telle qu'un radiateur, un chauffage, une chaudière, ou tout autre dispositif générant de la chaleur afin d'éviter les risques d'incendie.
- Empêchez aux liquides de couler sur l'appareil afin d'éviter d'endommager les composants internes.
- Installez l'appareil horizontalement ou sur une surface stable afin de l'empêcher de tomber.
- Installez l'appareil dans un lieu bien ventilé et ne bloquez pas la ventilation de l'appareil.
- Ne démontez pas l'appareil de façon arbitraire.
- Au cours du transport, du stockage et de l'installation de l'appareil, évitez de le soumettre à de fortes contraintes, à des vibrations violentes ou à une immersion. L'emballage complet est nécessaire au cours du transport.
- Utilisez l'emballage d'usine ou équivalent pour le transport.



AVERTISSEMENT

- Risque d'explosion si la batterie est remplacée de façon incorrecte.
- Remplacez la batterie uniquement par une batterie recommandée par ISEFY.
- Éliminez les batteries usagées conformément aux réglementations locales ou aux instructions du fabricant de la batterie.

Español(España)

Advertencias y precauciones de seguridad importantes

En este capítulo se describe el contenido que cubre la manipulación correcta del dispositivo, la prevención de riesgos y la prevención de daños materiales. Lea detenidamente este contenido antes de usar el dispositivo, sígalo cuando lo utilice y consérvelo para consultas futuras.

Instrucciones de seguridad

Las siguientes palabras de advertencia con un significado definido podrían aparecer en la guía.

Palabras de advertencia	Significado
 PELIGRO	Indica un riesgo potencial alto que, si no se evita, resultará en muerte o lesiones graves.
 ADVERTENCIA	Indica un riesgo potencial medio o bajo que, si no se evita, podría resultar en lesiones leves o moderadas.
 PRECAUCIÓN	Indica un riesgo potencial que, si no se evita, podría resultar en daños materiales, pérdida de datos, rendimiento menor o resultados impredecibles.
 CONSEJOS	Ofrece métodos para ayudarle a resolver un problema o ahorrar tiempo.

Palabras de advertencia	Significado
 NOTA	Proporciona información adicional como hincapié y complemento para el texto.

Requisitos de seguridad

- Cumpla las normas locales de seguridad eléctrica para garantizar que la tensión sea estable y cumpla los requisitos de alimentación eléctrica del dispositivo.
- Transporte, utilice y almacene el dispositivo bajo las condiciones de humedad y temperatura permitidas. Consulte las especificaciones técnicas correspondientes del dispositivo para la temperatura y humedad operativas específicas.
- No coloque el dispositivo en un lugar expuesto a humedad, polvo, calor o frío extremos, radiaciones electrónicas fuertes o condiciones de iluminación inestables.
- No instale el dispositivo en un lugar cerca de fuentes de calor, como radiadores, calentadores, hornos u otros dispositivos generadores de calor, para evitar un incendio.
- No deje que entre líquido en el dispositivo para evitar daños en los componentes internos.
- Instale el dispositivo horizontalmente o instálelo sobre un lugar estable para evitar que caiga.
- Instale el dispositivo en un lugar bien ventilado y no obstruya la ventilación.
- No desmonte de forma arbitraria el dispositivo.
- Evite las presiones excesivas, las vibraciones violentas y mojar el dispositivo durante el transporte, almacenamiento e instalación. Es necesario utilizar el embalaje completo durante el transporte.
- Utilice el embalaje de fábrica o uno equivalente para transportarlo.



ADVERTENCIA

- Riesgo de explosión si se sustituyen incorrectamente las pilas.
- Sustitúyalas únicamente por pilas idénticas o pilas recomendadas por ISEFY.
- Elimine las pilas gastadas en conformidad con la normativa local o las instrucciones del fabricante de las pilas.